
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 October 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr J Clements 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
 

Cllr P Cooper 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
 

Cllr S McCormack 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr P Sidaway 
 

 

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6116 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 2 October 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
12 September 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 9 October 2024 [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in default, submit a written statement to be read out on 

their behalf. This must be provided to Democratic Services by 10.00am of 
the working day before the meeting, must not exceed 450 words and will be 
treated as amounting to two and a half minutes of speaking time. 

 
Please refer to the full Protocol document for further guidance. 

 
Note: The public speaking procedure is separate from and is not intended 
to replicate or replace the procedure for submitting a written representation 

on a planning application to the Planning Offices during the consultation 
period. 
 

6.   Schedule of Planning Applications  

 To consider the planning applications as listed below.  
 
See planning application reports circulated with the agenda, as updated by 

the agenda addendum sheet to be published one working day before the 
meeting. 

 
Councillors are requested where possible to submit any technical 
questions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48 

hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided 
at the meeting.  

 
The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be 
as listed on this agenda sheet.  

 
The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order 

at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so. 
 
Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning 

application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in 
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications, 

the following link will take you to the main webpage where you can click on 
a tile (area) to search for an application.  The link is: 
 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-
comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx 

 
Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 

Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx


 
 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 

webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 
The link is:  

 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  

 

a)   49 Foxholes Road, Poole BH15 3NB 19 - 48 

 Oakdale ward 
 

APP/24/00394/P 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight dwellings with 
associated access and parking. 
 

 

b)   Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor, Poole BH17 7AG 49 - 68 

 Creekmoor Ward 
 
APP/24/00641/F 

 
Change of use for a new temporary indoor padel centre building for 3 years 
with ancillary changing café/bar and associated car parking.  

 

 

c)   The Club at Meyrick Park, Central Drive, Bournemouth BH2 6LH 69 - 84 

 Talbot and Branksome Woods Ward 
 

7-2024-9178-BI 
 

Extension of existing car park. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2024 at 1.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chairman 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr P Canavan (In place of Cllr M Dower), 

Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr G Martin (In place of Cllr P Cooper), 
Cllr S McCormack, Cllr K Salmon and Cllr P Sidaway 

 

 
28. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr P Cooper, Cllr M Dower and Cllr J 
Challinor. 

 
29. Substitute Members  

 

Notification was received that Cllr G Martin was substituting for Cllr P 
Cooper and Cllr P Canavan was substituting for Cllr M Dower for this 

meeting. 
 

30. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr Simon McCormack was not present for the site visit, therefore he could 

not take part in item 6a and he would leave the room for that item. 
 

31. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2024 were confirmed as an 

accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

32. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning applications as detailed below. 
 

33. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 

on 11 September 2024 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 
 
 

 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12 September 2024 

 
34. Canford Resource Park, Arena Way, Magna Road, Wimborne BH21 3BW  

 

Bearwood and Merley ward 
 

APP/23/00822/F 
  

Demolition and Removal of existing structures and the erection of a Carbon 
Capture Retrofit Ready Energy from Waste Combined Heat and Power 
Facility with associated Combined Heat and Power Connection, Distribution 

Network Connection and Temporary Construction Compounds and 
associated buildings and ancillary car parking. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer provided an update to the Committee following 
receipt of letter containing King Counsel’s opinion on matters relating to this 

application, including procedural issues around the availability of 
documents on the online planning register. Due to the late receipt of the 

legal opinion and the insufficient time available for officers to consider the 
issues raised before the committee meeting, in the interests of fairness to 
all parties officers now recommended that the application be DEFERRED. 

 
Resolved that the application be DEFERRED in accordance with the 
updated recommendation set out by the officer. 

 

Voting:  Unanimous  

 
Notes: 
This application was the subject of a Committee site visit on the morning of 

12 September 2024. 
 

35. The Saltwater Sauna, Sandbanks Promenade, Poole BH13 7PP  
 

Canford Cliffs ward 

 
APP/24/00236/F 

  
Extension to existing sauna building 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Chris Miell, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated by the 

Committee Addendum published on 11.9.24.  
 

8



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12 September 2024 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
 
35.1 60 Vicarage Road, Poole BH15 3BB  

 
Oakdale Ward 

  
APP/24/00631/F 
  

Provision of a single-storey rear extension and external hardscaping 
 

Public Representations 
 
No speakers registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report.  
 

Voting:  Unanimous  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which 
[...]
 statement), varying 
the speaking time allowed and the number of speakers.  In the event of any 
uncertainty as to the interpretation or application of any part of this protocol a 
determination by the Chair will be conclusive. 

 
3.3 A failure to make a request to speak / submit a statement in accordance with 

any one or more of the requirements of this protocol will normally result in the 
request / submission of the statement not being treated as validly made and 
therefore not accepted.  

4. Electronic facilities relating to Planning Committee  

4.1. All electronic broadcasting and recording of a Planning Committee meeting by 
the Council and the provision of an opportunity to speak remotely at such a 
meeting is dependent upon such matters being accessible, operational and 
useable during the meeting.    As a consequence, a meeting other than a wholly 
virtual meeting may proceed, including consideration of all applications relating 
to it, even if it cannot be electronically broadcast, recorded and/or any person 
is unable to speak / be heard at the time when the opportunity to do so on an 
application is made available.  

5. Attending in person at a Planning Committee meeting / wholly 
virtual meetings 

5.1. Unless otherwise stated on the Council’s website and/or the agenda Planning 
Committee will be held as a physical (in person) meeting. A Planning 
Committee meeting will only be held as a wholly virtual meeting during such 
time as a decision has been taken by BCP Council that committee meetings of 
the Council may be held in this way.  In the event of there being a discretion as 
to whether a Planning Committee meeting shall be held as a wholly virtual 
meeting, then the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair shall be able 
to determine whether such a discretion should be applied. 

6. Provisions for speaking at Planning Committee (whether in 
person or remotely) 

6.1. Any applicant, objector or supporter who wishes to speak at a Plannin
[...]
ternative to speaking, then if the person 

16

mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

7 

withdrawing the statement wishes instead to exercise their opportunity to 
speak in person they should notify Democratic Services on or before the time 
of withdrawing the statement.   

 

15. Assessment of information / documentation / statement 

15.1. BCP Council reserves the right to check any statement and any information / 
documentation (including any photograph, illustration or other visual material) 
provided to it for use at a Planning Committee meeting and to prevent the use 
of such information / documentation in whole or part, in particular, if it: 

a) is considered to contain information of a kind that might be libellous, 
slanderous, abusive to any party including an applicant or might result in 
the disclosure of any personal information for which express consent has 
not been given; and / or 

 
b) is identified as having anything on it that is considered could be an 

electronic virus, malware or similar. 
  

15.2 The Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair shall have the absolute 
discretion to determine whether any such statement / information / 
documentation should not be used / read out in whole or part.  If 
circumstances reasonably permit, Democratic Services may seek to request a 
person modify such statement / information / documentation to address any 
issue identified.   

  

16. Guidance on what amounts to a material planning 
consideration 

16.1. As at the date of adoption of this protocol, the National Planning Portal provides 
the following guidance on material planning considerations: 

 
“A material consideration is a matter that should be taken into account in 
deciding a planning application or on an appeal against a planning decision. 
Material considerations can include (but are not limited to): 

• Overlooking/loss of privacy 
• Loss of light or overshadowing 
• Parking 
• Highway safety 
• Traffic 
• Noise 
• Eff
[...]
nning Committee on 17.11.22 and updated on 20.7.23 

18

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


  

Planning Committee                                       

  

Application Address  49 Foxholes Road, Poole, BH15 3NB 
  

Proposal  Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight dwellings 
with associated access and parking. 
 
 

Application Number  APP/24/00394/P 
  

Applicant   Vivir Developments Limited  
  

Agent  Chris Meil Pure Town Planning 
  

Ward and Ward Member(s)  Oakdale: 
Councillor Rice 
Councillor Miles 
  

Report Status  Public  
  

Meeting Date  10th October 2024 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation  

Grant in accordance with the details set out below in the 
report  

  
  
  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee  

Call in from Cllr Rice for the following reasons; 
 

On the basis of over development and out of character for the 

area. 

  

Case Officer  Claire Moir 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?   

No   

  
 Description of Proposal  

  
1. Planning consent is sought for demolition of the existing buildings (one house and 

associated outbuildings in garden including garage) and erection of eight dwellings 
with associated access and parking. 
 

2. The proposals are outline with the following matters to be agreed at this stage; access, 
appearance, layout and scale.  Landscaping is reserved for future approval. 

19

Agenda Item 6a



 

3. The proposal is to demolish the existing bungalow and erect 4 pairs of semi-detached 
houses, two to replace the existing bungalow site
[...]
ication to be provided by the Highway Authority (BCP Council), or it may 
be required to be undertaken by the Authority itself.  In either event, the work 

will be required to be undertaken at the applicant's expense. With regards to 
such works the applicant should contact BCP Council and complete an online 

application form at: https://www.bcpcounci l.gov.uk/Roads-and-
transport/Dropped-kerbs/Apply-for-a-dropped-kerb.aspx 
 

Provision of the approved access arrangement will require that a telegraph 
pole will need to be relocated and the applicant is therefore advised to contact 

the telecommunication services company responsible for the telegraph pole, 
for further guidance on this matter. All works associated with the footway 
works, including relocation of the telegraph pole, will be at the applicants 

expense. 
 
 

Case File ref: APP/24/00394/P 

 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 
relevant Public Access pages on the council's website. 

 
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.  
 

Case Officer Report Completed  
Officer: Claire Moir 
Date: 20/09/2024 

  
Agreed by:  
Date:  
Comment:  
  

43



 

44



 

Houses 1 & 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Houses 3 & 4 

45



 

 

Houses 5 & 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Houses 7 & 8 

46



 

 

Foxholes Road Streetscene 

 

  

47



Section Through site 

 

 

 

 

 

48



 

 

Planning Committee                          

 

Application Address Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor, Poole, BH17 
7AG  

Proposal Change of use for a new temporary indoor padel centre 
building for 3 years with ancillary changing café/bar and 
associated car parking. 
 

Application Number APP/24/00641/F 
 

Applicant Cross Court Padel Limited 
 

Agent Pure Town Planning 
 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Creekmoor  
 
Cllr Judes Butt  
Cllr Paul Slade 
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 10/10/2024 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for 
the reasons as set out in the report  
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major development and on council owned land 
 

Case Officer Babatunde Aregbesola 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No  

 
 

1. Description of Proposal 
 

2. Planning consent is sought for a temporary change of use of the land and erect a new temporary 

large indoor sport arena incorporating padel courts with ancillary changing rooms, 

café/bar/reception area for period for 3 years.    

3. The proposal is for the erection of a temporary building on the site which would form a dedicated 
indoor padel centre with associated operational development. The building would house seven indoor 
padel courts as well as ancillary changing rooms, reception, shop and a small café/bar on a 
mezzanine level with new car/cycle parking spaces. The temporary building would have an area of 
around 2080 sqm. It would have a simple rectangular footprint with a double pitched roof form. It 
would be an easily demountable structure without foundations. The building will consist of rigid ISO 
panel wall cladding which is heat insulating and low maintenance. The panels are made of two steel 
outer shells and a polyurethane foam core. Temporary consent is sought for a period of three years. 

 
4. The proposed temporary building is described as demountable structure without foundations and will 

be placed on existing tarmac area currently used as Park & Ride. The proposed development includes 
the installation of changing rooms with showers/wcs and a café/bar. The proposal would then utilize 

49

Agenda Item 6b



 

remaining existing parking spaces by putting down markings for 32 car parking spaces to serve the 
new temporary indoor padel centre building.  

 
5. In addition, an air-conditioning plant unit is proposed as part of the development. The submitted site 

plan 
[...]
 be considered 
appropriate. For a site comprising of 0.74 hectares, this would amount to the provision of 

circa 280 spaces. Consequently, an increase in parking to 177 spaces is acceptable [now 
that the number of spaces has been reduced to 163 the site would still be in the range of 
appropriate parking quantum for this use in this location]  

 
 Moreover, the provision of an additional two disabled bays and the introduction of electric 

vehicle charging infrastructure at 15 spaces represents an improvement of existing site 
conditions and is welcomed.  

 

 The proposed access, turning and parking arrangements for the extended car park area are 
acceptable whilst no alterations to existing access arrangements to/from the public highway 

are required.” 
 
11  Biodiversity Officer/Dorset Wildlife Trust – The application was submitted prior to the 

requirement to provide Biodiversity net gain. However, the proposal does have an impact on 
a local nature reserve, so the ecological impact is important. There were initial concerns as 

the proposals involves the loss of important acid grassland. The biodiversity officer has been 
in liaison with Dorset Wildlife Trust as their expert input is critical given the local nature 
reserve status.  There were initial objections because of the loss of the grassland. However, 

the applicant is proposing to reinstate the lower car parks to natural habitat. Also, they have 
now agreed to carry out significant ecological enhancements to other sites needing upgrade 

and reinstating important grassland on other parts of the golf course which they manage.  
 
12 Heritage Officer – “the proposed scheme would not be acceptable in heritage terms, as it 

would result in elements which would be at odds with the open sylvan nature of the golf 
course which provides a strong positive contribution to the character and appearance of the 

CA.  
 
 Hence, the scheme would result in less than substantial harm to the significance of the
[...]
 at a Planning Committee meeting (whether in person or remotely).
	13.2. Further, any person speaking on an application at Planning Committee may, at their discretion, additionally submit a statement which can be read out as provided for in this protocol in the event of not being able to attend and speak in person or...

	14. Provisions relating to a statement
	15. Assessment of information / documentation / statement
	15.1. BCP Council reserves the right to check any statement and any information / documentation (including any photograph, illustration or other visual material) provided to it for use at a Planning Committee meeting and to prevent the use of such inf...

	16. Guidance on what amounts to a material planning consideration
	16.1. As at the date of adoption of this protocol, the National Planning Portal provides the following guidance on material planning considerations:

	Note
	For the purpose of this protocol:
	(a) reference to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning Committee at any time tha...
	(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the Development Management Mana...
	(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a 49 Foxholes Road, Poole BH15 3NB
	49 Foxholes Plans

	6b Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor, Poole BH17 7AG
	Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor

	6c The Club at Meyrick Park, Central Drive, Bournemouth BH2 6LH
	Meyrick Park Club Planning-001 Site PlanREV A(3)
	Sheets and Views
	001 Site Plan


	Meyrick Park Club Planning-002 Block Plan-Rev A(1)
	Sheets and Views
	002 Location Block Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Cooper, 

Cllr M Dower, Cllr M Gillett (In place of Cllr P Sidaway), 
Cllr S McCormack and Cllr K Salmon 

 

 
36. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Brian Hitchcock and Cllr Peter Sidaway. 
 

37. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received that Cllr Matt Gillett was substituting for Cllr 
Sidaway for this meeting. 
 

38. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr M Gillett declared a conflict of interest in the application for the Club at 
Meyrick Park as various family members attended the club. He would not 
speak or vote on the application and would leave the meeting for this item. 

 
39. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2024 were confirmed as 
an accurate record for the Chair to sign. 

 
40. Public Issues  

 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 

 
41. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 9 October 2024 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 

 
42. 49 Foxholes Road, Poole BH15 3NB  

 

Oakdale ward 
 

APP/24/00394/P  



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 October 2024 

 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight dwellings with 
associated access and parking. 
 

The Planning Team Leader provided an update following the publication of 
the Committee Addendum, dated 9.10.24, and subsequent developments. 

The Addendum had set out a revised recommendation to defer the 
application for the reasons given in the Addendum. Following subsequent 
feedback from the Council’s Biodiversity Officer on the Phase 2 Bat Survey 

report, Officers were now in a position to update the recommendation to 
grant the application, subject to a substantial number of amended/additional 

conditions, details of which could be provided to the Committee if desired, 
with the final decision being delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Operations).  

 
It was noted that the Committee and wider public had not yet been able to 

consider the report referred to or the revised conditions proposed. In view 
of the potential risks involved in proceeding with the application at the 
meeting, Members agreed that the most appropriate course of action would 

be to defer consideration of the application to a future meeting.  
 
Resolved to DEFER consideration of the application.  

 

Voting: Unanimous  

 
 

43. Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor, Poole BH17 7AG  
 

Creekmoor Ward  

 
APP/24/00641/F  
 

Change of use for a new temporary indoor padel centre building for 3 years 
with ancillary changing café/bar and associated car parking. 

 
In presenting the report the Planning Officer providing the following 
corrections to the published report: 

 

 One letter of objection had been received, details of which were 

provided to the Committee together with a response from the 
Planning Officer in respect of any material planning issues raised. 

 The consultation expiry date for the site notice was 17 September 
2024, not the date of 17 August 2024 stated in the report. 

 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Gavin Parsons 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 
 



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 October 2024 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated by the 
Committee Addendum published on 9.10.24  

 

Voting: For – 9, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 

 
44. The Club at Meyrick Park, Central Drive, Bournemouth BH2 6LH  

 

Talbot and Branksome Woods Ward  
 

7-2024-9178-BI  
 

Extension of existing car park 
 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 None registered 

 

Applicant/Supporters 
  Clare Bolton, on behalf of the applicant 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated by the 
Committee Addendum published on 9.10.24 and subject to power 
being delegated to the Head of Planning (Operations) in consultation 

with the Chair to revise/add to the conditions in the report and the 
Committee Addendum, to ensure that: 

 

 cycle parking provision accords with the Parking SPD 

requirements in terms of appropriate provision 

 details of a scheme are submitted and approved by the LPA, 
including timescales, to return the existing overflow car parks 

to natural habitat 

 a condition to secure ecological improvements be added 

should this have been included as referenced by the applicant’s 
agent 

 

Voting: Unanimous  
 

Notes: Cllr M Gillett did not speak or vote and left the meeting for this item. 
 
 

 
 



– 4 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 October 2024 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am  

 CHAIR 


